BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS
PIPELINE - TEXAS FOR 2012 TEST
YEAR ANNUAL INTERIM RATE

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET

NO. 10240
ADJUSTMENT FILING

LY LT L L

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon 2010). The
Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and
orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT ‘ :

Background

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
UTILITY CODE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
{Commission). '

Atmos Pipeline - Texas (Atmos PT), a division of Atmos, owns and operates a gas pipeline
transportation system.,

On February 15, 2013, Atmos PT filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
(IRA) applicable to customers located on Atmos PT’s system.

Atmos PT requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on April 16,
2013,

On Februoary 15,2013, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos PT’s proposed
IRA until May 31, 2013, which is 45 days following the 60™ day after the application.

Neither TEXAS UTiLITIES CODE, §104.301 nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 provide the
opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for an
annual IRA.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 allows written comments or a protest, concerning the
proposed IRA| 1o be filed with the Gas Services Division.




GUD No. 10240 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 of 10

11

No letters of protests have been received as of the date of this order.
This docket represents the third annual IRA for Atmos PT since GUD No. 10000.

GUD No. 10078 was the first annual IRA and GUD No. 10144 was the second annual IRA
for Atmos PT since GUD No. 10000.

Until promulgation of TEXAS UTiLITIES CODE, §104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a formal
statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

The proposed IRA will allow Atmos PT an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a return
on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, without the necessity of filing a statement of
intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos PT’s comprehensive cost of
service.

Applicability

13.

14.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction,
which includes the entire Atmos PT system.

Negotiated rate customers are not allocated any of the interim rate adjusiment amount.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Atmos PT’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is GUD
No. 10000, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of Atmos
Pipeline - Texas.

GUD No. 10000 was filed on September 17, 2010.
The data used in GUD No. 10000 was based on a test-year ending March 31, 2010.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10000 Final Order on April 18, 2011and the rates
became effective the same day.

A Nunc Pro Tunc Order was signed on June 27,201 1. Motions for rehearing were denied on
June 27, 2011.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10000 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income taxes for
Atmos PT:



GUD No. 10240 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 of 10

21.

Rate of Return 9.362%
Depreciation Rate 2.536%
Depreciation Rate - SSU 9.067%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

The following chart shows the allocation factors that were established in GUD No. 10000 to
allocate the interim rate adjustment amount to the customer classes:

Customer Class Allocation Factor
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 0.975869
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 0,024131

Interim Rate Adiustment

22.

24,

26.

27.

Atmos PT seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes as shown in Exhibit B.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through the proposed annual IRA for Atmos PT are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in the most recent rate case for Atmos
PT for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10000, as adjusted.

Atmos PT calculated and presented all incremental values for investment, accumulated
depreciation, return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and incremental
federal income taxes for the twelve-months ended December 31, 2012, Revenue related
taxes are not included in Atmos PT"s calculation of the IRA. An existing rate schedule that
was established by the final Order in GUD No. 10000 is applied to all revenues, including
revenues that result from an IRA.

For the first IRA following a rate case, the amounts by which Atmos PT may adjust its rates
are based on the difference between Atmos PT's invested capital at the end of the most
recent rate case test-year (March 31, 2010) and the invested capital at the end of the calendar-
year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31, 2010).

Each IRA following the tirst IRA, is based on the difference between Atmos PT’s invested
capital at the end of the calendar test-year (December 31, 2011) determined in the previous
IRA filing and the invested capital at the end of the subsequent calendar-year (December 31,
2012).

The value of Atmos PT’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment.



GUD No. 10240 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 4 of 10

29.

31.

32.

33

34

35.

Atmos PT is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in the
final order setting rates for Atmos PT in the most recent rate case for the area in which the
IRA 1s to be implemented.

Atmos PT filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (EMR) as required by
16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE §7.7101 (2010). The Company’s actual rate of return is
9.814%, which is less than 75 basis points in excess of the 9.362% allowed rate of return
established in GUD No. 10000,

Subsequent to filing the IRA in this docket, Atmos PT has additionally entered a further
downward adjustment of § 35,282, removing costs for assets retired under Project No.
180.21221 from the original request tiled on February 15, 2013.

It is reasonable that Atmos PT remove the retirement costs under Project No. 180.21221, as
the amount retired properly reflects the period in which the retirement took place.

Atmos PT filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
§7.7101 (2010).

1. Gross Pipeline Additions totaled $ 199,984,555.

2. Pipeline Retirements totaled $ 36,224,003,

3. Gross SSU Additions totaled $ 1,786,593,

4. SSU Retirements totaled $ 254,042,

Atmos PT Net Utility Plant Investment is calculated on the following as required by 16
TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE §7.7101 (2010).

Net change in Atmos PT Utility Plant Investment - $ 156,439,577.

Net change in Atmos PT Accumulated Depreciation - $ 5,595,635.

Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Utility Plant Investment - $ 1,532,550.

Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Accumulated Depreciation - § 3,100,592,

Net change in Utility Plant Investment -$ 163,760,552,

Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects totaled $ 67,125,627, or 33.3% of
total additions."

7. Integrity testing projects totaled $ 19,491,518, or 9.7% of total additions.

O L L o

Atmos PT is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the IRA among its
customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its customer
classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented.

Atmos PT proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly Capacity Charge per
Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) rather than to the usage rate.

“=

Response to Staff’s RFI #1-03.
Response to Staff’s RFI #1-04,



GUD No. 10240 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 5 of 10

36.

38.

Atmos PT is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing statements as
a surcharge.

The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEXAS UTILITIES
CoDEg, §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TeX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2010) require the
regulatory authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos PT files its next full statenient of intent rate
case.

Notice

39.

40.

4]1.

42.

43.

44.

The Company provided adequate notice to Atmos PT’s City Gate Service (CGS) customers
on February 25, 2013,

The Company provided adequate notice to Atmos PT’s Pipeline Transportation (PT)
customers on February 25, 2013.

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

The Company is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent. at the
time it applies for an IRA.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (I) (2010) a gas utility that implements an IRA and
does not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became
effective is required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.
Atmos PT is required to file a statement of intent rate case not later than January 23, 2017.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

Atmos PT presented its IRA calculation using the factors approved in GUD No. 10000 for
rate of return, depreciation, and federal income tax, but using a property-related taxes (Ad
Valorem) percentage of 1.758% based on the estimated 2012 taxes paid by the Company.'

Atmos PT’s IRA, as adjusted, is § 26,729,625 based on an incremental net utility plant
investment increase of § 156,439,577 using the property-related taxes (Ad Valorem)
percentage of 1.758% based on the estimated 2012 taxes paid by the Atmos PT.

I

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101{f)(5) only refers to the return on investment, depreciation expense, and
incremental federal income tax factors from the most recent rate case to calculate the IRA. The Ad Valorem
taxes are not specifically designated as a factor that must remain constant. [n Atmos’ Jast statement of intent
rate case (GUD No. 10000}, Ad Valorem taxes were reconciled between the estimate used in the IRAs and
actual Ad Valorem taxes paid.



GUD No. 10240

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 of 10

45, Atmos PT’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TExas UTILITIES CODE.
§104.301 (Vernon 2010), and with 16 TEX. AbMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2010).

46. Atmos PT’s proposed 2012 Year-ended Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) complies with
Texas UtiLimes Cobg, §104.301 (Vernon 2010), and with 16 TEX. AbDMIN. CoDE, §7.7101
(2010).

47. For calculating the change in the Capacity Charge per vear, itis reasonable for the Commission
to approve use of Atmos PT°s 2012 Year-ended Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) times 12.
The following total Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) used in the calculation of the IRA are
reasonable:

Total Maximum Daily
Customer Class Quantity (MDQ)
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 30,664,332
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 1,728,732

48.  The resulting interim rate adjustment for Rate CGS (City Gate Service) and Rate PT

(Pipeline Transportation) is shown in Exhibit A and as follows:

Capacity
Rate Schedule Charge Per 2010 IRA | 2011 IRA | 2012 TRA | 2012 Capacity
MDQ GUD No. | GUD No. | GUD No. Charge Per
GUD No. 10000 10078 10144 102440 MDQ)

Rate CGS —
Mid-Tex!' $45278 §0.4036 $0.4691 $ 0.8507 $6.2512
Rate CGS -
Other? $3.7144 $ 04036 $ 0.4691 $0.8507 $54378
Rate PT” $2.3556 $ 02454 $ 02513 | $ 03731 $ 3.2254

Reimbursements of Expense

49,

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is required to
reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's annual
costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

} Included in the Capacity Charge Per MDQ for CGS — Mid-Tex is the annual Rider REV adjustment of §
(0.0881) per MDQ and the Capacity Charge related to Mid-Tex working gas in storage of $ 0.8134 per MDQ.
2 Included in the Capacity Charge Per MDQ for CGS — Other is the annual Rider REV adjustment of $ (0.0881)

per MDQ). There is no working gas in storage fee for CGS — Other,
3 Included in the Capacity Charge Per MDQ for PT is the annual Rider REV adjustment of $ {0.0495) per
MDQ. There is no working gas in storage fee for PT.



GUD No. 16240 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 of 10

50.

51

After the Commission has made final action on Atmos PT's application for an IRA, the
Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal year, and the
costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos PT is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the

Director of the Gas Services Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of the amount
of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in Tex. UrtiL. CODE ANN.
§101.003(7) (Vernon 2010) and §121.001 (Vernon 2010), and is therefore subject to the
jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos PT’s applications for IRAs for
incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301 (Vernon 2010).

Under TeX. UTi.. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2010), the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in
areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits,
transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEXAS UTILITIES CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16
TeEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 (2010), Atmos PT is required to seek Commission approval
before implementing an IRA tariff to Atmos PT’s customers.

Atmos PT filed its application for an [RA for changes in investment in accordance with the
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.7101 (2010).

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of
Tex. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ApDMIN. CODE §7.7101 (2010).

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2010), within thirty days of the effective
date of any change to rates or services, Atmos PT is required to file with the Gas Services
Division of the Commission its revised tariffs.



GUD No. 10240 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 of 10

1.

12.

14.

15.

Atmos PT may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a
tariff filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.151 and 104.002 (Vemnon
2010) and 16 TexX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2010).

In accordance with TEX. UTiL.. CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN,
Copg §7.7101(a) (2010), the filing date of Atmos PT s most recent rate case, in which there
is a final order setting rates tor the area in which the IRA will apply, was no more than two
years prior to the date Atmos PT filed its initial IRA,

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(¢) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CobE §7.7101(d) (2010), to file with the Commission an annual project report,
including the cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and
describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding
calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT shall include in all future annual IRA filings, relocation project reports that
provide additional information about relocation project costs included in investment projects,
in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(e) (2010), to file with the Commission an annual earnings-monitoring
report demonstrating Atmos PT’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(h) (2010). to recalculate its
approved IRA annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date of
the previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §7.7101(1) (2010), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos PT’s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The issues
of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded amounts and,
if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects of specific
findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(j) (2010), in the rate case that Atmos PT
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be
fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final order
setting rates in the rate case that Atmos PT files or the Commission initiates after the
implementation of an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and revenues that
have been included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or
prudence.



GUD No. 10240 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9 of 10

16.  The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2010) and 16 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(e) (2010).

17. Atmos PT provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a)
(Vermon 2010) and 16 TExX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(b) (2010).

I8 Atmos PT s application for an IRA, as proposed, complies with all provisions of TEX. UTiL.
CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §7.7101 (2010).

19. Atmos PT’s IRA set forth in the tindings of fact and conclusions of law in this Order comply
with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE §7.7101 (2010).

20, In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
Cope §7.7101(1) (2010), Atmos PT shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in
which the IRA is implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the
date its initial [RA became effective.

2].  The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301(j) (Vernon 2010) and
16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §7.7101(m) (2010), to recover from Atmos PT the proportionate share
of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos PT’s IRA, as adjusted, and to the extent recommended to be approved in the findings of fact
and conclusions of law, are HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund, to be effective for bills
rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL file with the Commission no later than
January 23, 2017, a statement of intent to change rates as required under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.301¢h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §7.7101(1) (2010).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos PT SHALL
electronically file its IRA tariffs, Exhibit A, in proper form that accurately reflect the rates approved
by the Comunission in this Order,

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff,

I'TIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by the
Commission in reviewing this application. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Gas Services Division. This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days
after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the
Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely
motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective



GUD No. 10240

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

PAGE 18 of 10

until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further
action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov'T Cobe §2001.146(¢), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of
law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of Atmos PT’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 7" day of May, 2013.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

BA T. SMITHERMAN
CHAIRMAN

(D) et

DAVID PORTER
COMMISSIONER

L
byt »

¢
CHRISTI CRADDICK
COMMISSIONER



EXHIBIT A

TARIFFS



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer) connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas System for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where service
of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges
and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being
furnished at such Paint of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, muitiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forth in
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month will be
equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 3.6263 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Capag:ity Charge related to Mid-Tex $ 0.8134 per MMBtu of MDQ
Working Gas
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.0881 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA”) $ 1.7234 per MMBtu of MDQ

Total Capacity Charge $6.2512 per MMBtu of MDQ

Usage $ 0.0276 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Rider WGIS: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider WGIS as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REY.
2 2010 IRA - 30.4036, 2011 IRA - $0.4691, 2012 IRA - $0.8507.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO:; Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the gquantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
muitiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtallment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platfs Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpeint” or "common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbatance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate CGS, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and instaliation of the meter.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

APPLICABLE TO: CoServ, West Texas Gas, the City of Rising Star, the City of Navasota and
Other City Gate Service Custormers, except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer), other than Mid-Tex, connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas
System for the transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where service
of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges
and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being
furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, muitiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forth in
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month will be
equal to the Usage Charge muitiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 3.6263 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $0.0881 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 1.7234 per MMBtu of MDQ ?
Total Capacity Charge $ 54378 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $0.0276 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Pius an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REY.
22010 1RA - $0.4036, 2011 IRA - $0.4691, 2012 IRA - 30.8507.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

APPLICABLE TO: CoServ, West Texas Gas, the City of RIsing Star, the City of Navasota and
Other City Gate Service Customers, except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtuy, or {ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtaiment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

in the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Condltlons
In order to receive service under Rate CGS, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter,



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Entire System

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Applicability

This rate schedule is applicabile to service by the Company under a Transportation Agreement - Pipeling, to a
customer directly connected to the Atmos Pipeline-Texas System for the transportation of ail natural gas
supplied by Customer or Customer's agent for delivery to Customer at one Point of Delivery.

Not applicable for service to City Gate Service customers.

Type of Service
This service provides interruptible transportation service to end use customers. Where service of the quantity
and type desired by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges and special
contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being furnished at
such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forth in
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month will be
equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $2.3061 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.0495 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 0.8698 per MMBtu of MDQ *
Total Capacity Charge $ 3.2254 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.0163 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider MF: Plus an amount for municipal fees calculated in accordance with Rider MF.

Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 2010 IRA - $0.2454, 2011 IRA - $0.2513, 2012 IRA - $0.3731.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Entire System

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpaint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitied “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or "common” price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

MDQ Adjustment

If a Customer's daily usage on any day exceeds the Customer's MDQ as set forth in the applicable
Transportation Agreement by 10% or more, the Customer's MDQ shall be increased to equal such daily
usage. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ shall be the first day of the calendar month that begins
following the day on which the Customer's daily usage exceeded the Customer's MDQ.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notlce
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
Jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate PT, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULES



"£258°2$ 40 1810] B UOJ £1GT 0$ 4O JUnoWe 3y} U Juswisnipy vyl | L0Z S} pue

‘$GHZ 0% 40 Junowe ay) ul Juswisnipy wH| 0107 @43 wawsnipy Asy 1aphy iBnUUY U} 10} S6+0 0%
‘190€°2$ 40 Wnowe au ul sbieys Anoede) au3 1o 0000 AN WOIy SJ.I 9L SBpRDUl (q) UWNOD G
128G ¥$ 4O |B10} B 104 L9 0$ JO JUNOWe BUf} Ul Juauilsnipy | L 10Z el PUB 920t 0% 4O

Junowe ay) Ul usunsnipy w1 0102 Ui Juawisnipy Aay Japly (enuuy au) 1o} 18807 0%

'£979°c$ 40 Junowe oy ul 8bieyd AyoedeD Ul 1o 00001 AND WO 8J&s 8y SapnPul {g) UWnje)d v
‘GO0F'S$ JO |10) B O) LG9 0% JO JUNOWE Sy Ul Juawisnipy vy

} 10T 8t puUB 'gEOYF 0$ 40 JUnowe ayy Ul juaunsnipy YHi 0102 &4 Juawisnipy A9y Jopiy |enuuy ay3 4o}
1 880°0$ S! Papnjoul 0sje '$¢ g 0% JO Junowe sy} Ut seo) Bunops X8 -pIy 03 pajejas abiey) Aoede)
pue £979°c$ Jo Junowe sy ut abieyd Awoeded ay) 104 0000 AND WOJ) S9Y.I SBPNJOUI (Q) UWwNja) ¢
"SIBWOISND | 4 PUB SOD 8ley i) spue ) pesodold sy sed juswisnipy 8)ey WLBU| Z10Z S (9) UwnoD 2
‘abieyo Ayoedeo jewoisno Alyluow ays sjenba D SJWOISND Yoes sawy ableys Aucedes syl |

S3I0ON
T TAARS $ 1ELE0 $¢ £798'C $ (G) 1d ainpayos a)ey
8LEY'S $ 10880 $ 1.85% $ (#) 1BUYIO - 8D 8INpayas a)ey
AL TA) $ 20880 $ S00vV'S $ (£} XaL-pIN - SHD BINPaY2S ey

(P} (0) (q) (e)

o
o]

—NOtTneoNoe T N0 DO~

abseyp Ajioeded  (z) eBieyp Aoeden o3 00004 ano Jed sse[) ajey
pasodold yjusuisnipy DA 194
Aaaosay 3500 wuauy abieyn Aioeden

(1) 3usunsnipy sjey wuslu| ZL0Z 10} DAW 194 o61eyd Aideden o) abueyn
Z10Z ‘1€ ¥3aW3D3Q 40 sY
18043 INFWLISNCAY LY ANV ANIA0DIY 1SOD WINILNI
SYX31 - INIT13dId SOWLY

Areunung

aur



,Xd«,h Rliciel} 7] EUJO._E. DBJGACDE) Bie SEXE] D.BE&T@DC@)@I v 0
'SICIOE) UdIeD0lE £ 102 el .m.n_ Um%_a_::_.c SIUNOLUE HO0g 1ad nss & juasaldal g 58U Anc UVLWINOY) W BjUnOWe e} £ 87
(p) UwNIOD ©) PaIBIRI SR JUBLLISNIDE 0] ¥ BINpayDSadedy oM 208 7 62
FPL0L QNS U PIZUOUINE Wl 10T 24} epnidul o) pelepdn sunowy | 47
SBION 92
52
{10000} § TLLL0 $ LELEQ ¢ {(rE U7 (@) 100 'g Yos) Ag pepiaip () U (B} 100D v yas) 1d 8inpeuss 8ley $Z
{16000} $ 80580 $ £058°0 $ {gg U1 4a) 100 g yos) Ag pepap {g1 U7 (B} 190 ‘v YIS} 390 9INPBYDS BIEY £T
ebieyn Ameded uabueyn €108 77
12
(GEr'p) $ 090V¥EL9Z § 57862292 3 | 0
{200 9L1'sk9 800°5%9 (6z u7 {g) 100 '8 4=g) sewy (1 U1 (B} 100 v yIs} 1d einpeysg eley 6l
(8Z8'p) $ v¥E'880'97 ¢ 219'v80'97  § (92 ¥3 (W) 00 g uog) sawn (g1 U (B} (00 v yas) $OD SINPBYIS eley R
TRIOINE 4 W0NEDOY ay) sollg Juncury Em:.:wa.:_u{. Giay tLiejl |l Ll
=18
GEr ¥) 4 0O0vELOZ § 529621 e g Junoly Wwewsnlpy ajey Wwuawy |
Zei' ) 990'LZ0'S ¥16'6L0°G (6 U9 100 'O Ysg) Xe | 2WOOU| [RIsped pi
- . - v saxe| pAEe-anUBARY €f
- S58TLLT 5582422 [lgz U7 {a) 102 '8 ueg) sewn (¥ U snuiw ¢ ul '(B) 1o ‘v yas)] {(Wsiojep py) sexe) pelemi-Ausdold 7t
snid {{g1 u7*(g) 1©2 '8 428) sew '(Z u7 snuw | u '(B) 100 'Y yog)]
- 810'Z6T Y 910'Z6Z'F {(b1 w3 (@) 10D "6 yos) sewn {g Uy '(B) esusdxy uopepe:dsy {1
100 v y28)] snid [{£ u7 @) 12D ‘g yag) sewn (L U7 (B} 103 v yag)]
(eog'e) ¢ ZPoBPERL & 8EE'SPE'YL $ (v '@ io0 '8 yos) sswg (g u (B} oD v yos) ey gl
JUROWY JUSWSN{PY S1ey WUSIU| W) 40 UONeINoeD 6
- 8
L
{zaz'gE) § 09R'FIFOSL S LIGTBEVGSL & BSO'EB6GL0'L  $ (BIL LiP'S) § QZPEOPIC0L § ZargsohsE § (U3 + pUT-EUT+ T UT- L U0} eWISSAL; JUBID AN 18N 9
{zaz’se) 5Lo'zzl} {g67'25L) z (0s6'sy52) {056'5v5°Z) - {c59'ese’z) SUBLISNIDY JeUl() PURB 'SISTD 1IN0y BSUadT Jo (BAOWSY  ©
- 3 26500L°C z85'00L'e 3 PEO'950° L) - PES'SS0 2L Zy0'es6'sL LORBRRIGB() PEIBIPWINIOY NSS PEIE20)Y b
- $ 055268 055'2eS°L £'z  lT'eieos (81¥'626'2) SBS'86Z 6 921'0F8'8E JHBLNSBAL WBld AIRNM NSS PEIETOY €
- § G£9'965°G 5£9'665'G 861 'Z2E'60F - 661'Z2L'60% 95522 'C0F uotieedec) peIEINWNISY 7
- 3 I56'09L'E91L 755'092°€91 % A 995'EPS'PLb'L § - § 095EPS'PLY'L § vl0'€8L'05T) & wsusaAY| el Ann &
{B) ) (e} (p} (2) [C)] (8}
CEIEETHT: | ‘pelid sy {a-100-97103} [EH] gz o sy (7) susunsnlpy  ZL/LERL 40 SY {1 nnerLw uondpaseq ‘ON
weunsaay| pasnipy joog 1ad 00001 QN9 d8d aury
uy eBueyn HOOQ 18g paaosddy |30 )

ZH0Z 'L ¥IGWID3A 40 SV
180438 ANFWLSNIGV ILYY GNY AHIAO0DTY L1500 WINALNI
SYX3AL - INN3did SONLY

v 8inpayss



Feloys By} Janooal of Duly S1Yl U1 usWISNIpE UE PAPNUL Jou SBY AUBJWOS BYL B/Z'EES JO SOUBIBYP B 08E'S3. 118 6
©} pabuByd WNOLE 84 pUB 21 1'ZEL 1 LE sem Buy aig ui pephjour unowe 3y} BURY LL/LE/T1 4 U pepRjoul WnoWwE pIBd SaXe) WaiOEA Y L 102 BuU) payues Auedwon eyl 1 pe

PON L
2}
5%
PENUO? 134 Aupaenh AREP LWINWDEW pue-iesd Jualng  zes'82/'L 1d 8inpaysg ey e
PRJUoD Jad Anuenb Afep wnwnell pue-Jeei JUaLND  ZEE Feo'0s S50 HNpayog ey ¢
‘TL seWh (DAW) AWEnD) Alre( LWUNWIKBN PUe-1ee ) Z10Z 2§
(8
———rer
§Z u7 yBnouy gz U o WINS  0OGGGO L 0L 0f
9 U7 '{(p) 0 Aq pSpIAIp $ 47 (P} 10D v 4OS 00001 AND  LELFZD 0 1d ANPRYDS BIEY 67
9uT P} 0D Ag Pepp (£ VT (P 100 + Z U '(P) 100) 'V YOS "0000L ANS  BIYSLE 0 SO SNPIYDS ARy 92
SIOPE ] HONESOY L7
, 97
0L 474} 100 94 Yo% '0000L QNS %GLOF8 L5 (5£7) .59/ |} voneNdjed 1010 XB 1 BLI00Y) jeiapad 57
¥z
—
ZZ U AG PARIAID LZ U %L6FD joped xe) Apsdoid NSS €2
fLZL U G100 + £LL U7 GHOD) 'Q oS Shuw {611 67 (8) [0 + |1} UT () 10) D uo% '0000L OGNS BEFS58 5L el 19N 101 T
TLOZ 1o} pled saxB) WRIORA DY JO JUNSWY  /76'// % (lsiomp py) sexe| pae@y-Adadoid |7
WoGeinoRRS J0Pe 4 x| Auedold NSS 0Z
81
O —
21 U7 AQ PAPIMP 91 U %HBSLL jopesxe: Apadold suedld g4
§9 U7 (1} 3 'O Y9S SNUIW §9 U7 (@) 100 "D YOS '0000L AND 609 929 589 weld JeN oy /4
GL U7 SPUE ¢) UT 692 LSOTL $ (WauoteA py) sexe | pepjlag-Aledod o] gt
Sene | dooT YHON J0 9006 o) Juewasinguuiay Jegsual| ABIaug jo unowy SRS OSE Jewesnquiey xe| doo yuoN SiL
Apasdoig ebeioys sB5) pu sufadid 10) 3,07 10} pied S9Xe} WaIOBA PY JO IUNOWY  +69'1.05°Z1 s (1} {waiofep py) sexe i peieley-Auedalg i
‘uolieiied jopey xe | Aedold sugedid €1
zL
——r———
01 UTAG POPIAIR 6 U %906 Jojoe gy wsusdxy uoeraided NSS 4L
(631U {8) |00 + Li L U '(8) 1) '£-4 Y25 'D000L AN GIE 18P'SE WuBld 85QU0) - (BRdB]) PRISRAU| O
(BLL UT{B) 100 + L1 U '(B) 02} 'E-d UOS 00001 NS Z9L'0LE'E § asuadx3 uonuade] NSS EICL &
g
——
9 U7 AQ PAPIAD G U %(IT5E Jope @suedx3 uolepeldeq suedid /£
89 U7 {8} 00 ‘€4 438 '0000L NS ZB6 LB FI0L WEl BSOID) - epder) palseay] o
95 U7 4B} j00 ‘€4 us '0000L AND 55525742 $ astiedxg uogeaidag suledld 101 §
¥
SBUONRMIfED) JOEH Omcaxm Cﬁ.&mgauﬂ €
z
S
LZ U7 {g) 100 'S UdS 0000l AND %Z9T 6 oped wimay |
(o} (@) (e}
CEITEYETY W0 vopduosseq ‘ON

3uyy

Z40Z 't ¥IAWIDAA 4O SY
1H043Y LNIWLSArayY 31wy OGNV ANIAODIY LSOO WIHILN
SVXAL - INMIdid SONLY

g einpeydg



J ?npayag

guisawny LUl $LBRL0'S $ Xe] awooul jeiepa w sbueyn ¢

gu1 (B) 100 Y U8  £/G°6EV GG $ ueld Aan 18N - jeided pajseau u sbueyn g

g U SeWIl G U %BNZE loped waunsnipy xel swoouj eiepsd [

§Z U1 (@102 'gUIS %SI9PSES J0J9B4 XB| SWOOU| |EJOPI4 9

¥ U7 AQ POPINP € U %BGE'S 0000L ane sad gsp Buipnoxe ajer unjay  §

¥L U7 '{(Q) 10D ‘D U9S ‘00001 OND  9ZE'€el /08 $ [eldes) pajsaau| 2101 ¥

Zuisnd L ul gLZ'seLay $ 00001 AN t2d 1g5p Buipnoxs winay ¢

- ¥O0iS pousiald JO1s0D 7

S U7 '{(Q) 100 'D Y2S '0000L AND  9LZ'SEL'8Y $ Ainb3 vowiwod Jo 1500 4

{2) {q) {(e)

ajuela)ay Si0}10e4 co_ﬁ_uomwﬂ "ON
aui

2102 ‘1€ ¥IEWI DI 40 SV

1HOdIY INTFWISNraY 31V ANY AHSAOD3H LSOO WIHILNI
SYX3L1 - INIT3dId SONLY



acs zi
{058'L) Ll
(ros'aL} 3
(182) ol
(€) §
259’631 2
011 2) 3 2
(zsw'sie) 8
{10z'eE) £L'L
{L1e4) ]
{26 $ 9
T

Tizeaoe 1) €15

{168'9.8) $§ 816

TGIvazez) %
Tszzsve v ¢
(rp2'929) o
(BYy'eso’sl ¢ 7

33

‘BELTLI0LG BIYO eIAUBG 0) Boddng saLojsnD W0y payisseRal 510301 '$90IASS PRIEYS 10) | | 0T Jeqwarad YBnoiy) 1 1oZ Aenuer ul jseloid € jo uonesyisseay  ge
‘DL6EL 010 Hoddng Jaus0isns 0) SO [BIRUSD) WIOY PRYISSEIDAI 5100101 [SIDIAIBS PRIBYS IOy | |07 Jeqaan UBneIY |10z Aenuer ul joeloid & Jo uonesylEsepsy /¢

SUCPRY |02 sujedid woy sabiey noasy ssuadxy 10aK( SphoXe O) UoHonpay  of

SUOIIPPY | L0Z $90IA8S PAIBYS wok safiley) Wwnodoy a5uadxs) 8pnioxs of UoONPay  ¢f

s101084 | 102 0} Bursnipe sesuadxa aakodws NSS 0102 4O UCIRIO|EDY  #E

Z jo | 9bed 'Lodey aweilay 1SS ) PEPNIIUI 318 SI9/SURY) ||E SE g7 SUN L0 UMOYS RISLUISTIDE 8Y) 9519A5; 0] £¢

‘auljadiy 0} S821A8S BPIACID AUALINS JOU G Jew) L LOZ 1B JBpUSIED Us auiadid O PSIEDOIS 28441 D10 PUB 6461 1'0L0 S159108 arowas ol e

SUAWISHIPY S85eg ey [10¢ 1t

oe

ZEGLLCLO PUR /8SLL0L0 'SRILLOL0 'SASLL0L0 ZEBLL0L0 (LESLL0L0 ‘82541010 ‘99911 0L ISOL 0L0 'BFOLL0LD 'CEGL 1010 'OEOLL 0L 67
'6Z911 010 HOddNg JBLOISNT O} 32UYO jEIBUSS) WY PIYESEa) S198f0ld ‘S80IAISG PRIBUS 10) 0107 18qWedaq UBRoIA 0102 1y ut sioafosd jo votedsseaY

‘suladig 0 senmes apiaoid AJUaLND Jou SBOR 1B DLOZ B9 A JEpUBIED ) 3uyadig 0} POlEdOlR 9961 | L0 10afoid arowal 0) gz

SUCIIPPY 010Z auliadig Loy sabuen) Junoooy asuedy3 19951(] IPNKXE G) UsOnpay /2

SUONIEPY OLOZ $8XAIBS paJeus woy safiiey) noooy ssuadx] apnoxe o ucjonpay o9z

EREn L Eg 3y S
¥Z
sjuausnipy ‘asueiey Huipuy €2

'®ZZ1 UT '(3}100 "0 YOS PUE |18 YOS 00001 (NS sad eseq Ble: Wolj paawWal pug auladi4 0] paIEdO)E S1o9foxd 200 |RIBUAL) - SPOIBS PAJBUS SAOWSI 0) 77
‘sasuadxe sadojdwa o) pajeral 9ZZ1 U '(8) (07 D YOS PUB L-8 Y25 ‘00004 (NS WOY SIOUEMOIESIP PEZIICUE Sif) BA0WA2 04 |7
06001 N9 Way piesdsy pajiay SUetiEroyY oz

SWBULSNIDY JuBUNSBAL) Jueld ANIBN NSS eaueieg Bupug 8i

sjueunsnipy JuBLNERAU| JUkI4 AN NSS 'eoueeg Bupug by

SUCHIDPY | L0Z PUE (L0Z SSDIAISS PESBYS JOf JUSWISNIPY GOIIED0|{BaY Z10Z 18BN ©}
SUONIPPY §10Z SEIAIIS PAIBYS 10 JUsWISHIpY LORED0BBY LLOZ Jeas ZL

512) JUBUND ¢ 0GO0L NS WOy S8l SUOEXD)e ul 86UBYD 10} JUNCIDR 0) JUauRsnipy 41

TSRS JORmMESAU TUBld AN (188 01

e — 6

i 5 SIUBLISNIDY UORERasdag PaBIMUNIDY | dy ‘soueleq Buipuy B

- w N

ida0 PAINLR0Y 1dv 9

g

—

- § SIUSLISNIPY JUSLISBAL| JuBld ANBN |4y ‘@oueieq Bupug ¥

25G'9F - U7 °(0) 100 'V 43S UD 1BgLUnu $3%00q Jad Sy} U pApnOU ADRSIE JUBURSNIDE B} SRR 0]

{265 gb) 3 i 22601081 18ltug Ly u {p) 100 °D Y5 ‘ae ON 1984 Jjo Buipuid ‘00001 AND 1ad Jueld AN auladid WOy oMUY SAOWBI G 7

; ! u i

{p) (2} (q) ()

ueunsnfpy siuaugsnipy  Jay uondoseq ON
oy aup

v ampayosedediiomn

Z10Z '} HIEWID3A 40 SV
1HO43Y LNGALSNrOV 31VH OGNV AHIA0D3Y LSOD WINILNI
SVYX3L - 3NIT3dId SONLY



'ELOZ AUN pAX3OOA JOU SEM USRS 31 IBASMON ‘2107 Buinp paial usaq sABY DINOUS 1B 18558 W JGF $1S00 SRAOLWSY wawisnlpe syt 94 7/

‘Z10Z JRquadag - 710z Aenuer woy [eides o) paxeod sabieyd jnodoe asuadxe sakoidius viepes asowa) SjuBUIENIpE %YL G 4/

'$#0108) uoled0le £10g a4 Buisn sabieyo yunoooe asusdye asAoidws §Loz 9 JO eawaeisay v 0/

"UONEZIHOUIE JEDA JUBLIND JOPUR JOI0B) UCHIBDOE JEaA JUalno NS Je PAIES ale aqediddy se slusunsnipy £ AY

‘poday g9

H10Z 2QuERa() YBrosgl LLOZ Arenuer 3UJ U 30140 1855095 01 WOdUNS JAW0JSND WOl SUCTHPPE S90S DAIBYS 4O LONEOESEIISY SU) Of SH12|3) usuasnipe syl zL /9
voday gg

£1L0Z Jequasag yBnosy |10z Aenuer eyl ul poddng JBLIOISND O} 80y [BIALA) LY SUBHPLE SAVAAIBG PRIBHS JO UBHESYISSERDY 8Uf O] sajet@l Jusisnipe siyy (| ¢g
LL0Z Jaqueenaq - | 107 ARNUET WOolf fejdeD) 0 pavood sefigys Juncooe asuadxs 2040|dWD UIelia0 BACWE! SIUBUSHIpE IS8yl 0l ¥

‘sie12e; vonedole 210z aw Suisn safieyd Junoooe asuadxy eakoidwl 0LoT Y JO JUDWBIRISEY B £9

- Hoday 79

DLOT 48qWesa YBnoiy g1oZ [udy 2yl Ui Hoddng JBLWO0ISNT 0) 8340 |BIBUSL) LUIOY SUOLPPE SBCIAIBG PRIBYS JO UDNESYISSEIAY ST 0) SalBjal jusunsnipe siy) -
‘spald 853U} WOl $30IAI8S BN BZINN JOU 580D SU|IRdId S0UIS PSAOWAI Usaq aaey s10alcud asayy -

‘0102 Jequweds( - DLOT Iudy Woy) |euden o] pavoca sebleyd JUnoooe ssusdxa UlepEs aaowal sjuaunsnlpe asag? -

43DI0 18U 000G L NG Ul PAMOIESID SIUAUGSNIPE U} DIBMIOS J0) SSOUB|E] 353 -

0
~—
€W

L
9
S
4
'LL0Z 0 puB 3 1€ NS AQ PepLACId S3IAISS JO 18AB| BU) 0L 82001 AND Ui PSZLOWINE SUORIPPY SBOIAISS PRIBUS 0ud B aje2ojjeal slusunsnipe ssay) ¢ 95
Z
i
N

‘THOT 0 pUB B4 IE (1SS AG PEPIACID 321AES J0 [3A3) 34 O} prLOL OND PUB 22001 (GNO Ul PEZLOYINE SUDLIPDY SIS PRIEYS JOLG aU; 31Bs0|al sjusunsnipe agsuL 'y 1

Yol 671 18 S1E1 BN BU) 0} %L FL 1B 0000 ) OND WOy SI0[08) uoieddse ) sabueyd oy Junozoe o) Jueslsnipy 'z ¢g

LZBOL 081 13f0ud 10} 2 97 '(P) 100 D WS ‘Be ON 1B 4 Jo BUPA ‘00001 QD Jad Bl AN SUljadiy WOs MIOMIE SAOWIRI O} BpeL SEMRIBUNSHIPE SiUL 'L G

18810 £G

2§

15

uﬁ_wﬂm.w....._m_.mlawﬂuﬂﬂ“wﬂ ssuisnipy aseq sjey 'souejeg Bupuy 05
8y

{zoz'se) 9t 12212081 108f0ud Uia pBIEOOSSE JUBLLIRIYS: JC 1500 SPNIIXS 0} UCHONDaY gy
{(120'%1) N SUCIHPPY Z10Z Buisdif woy sebileyy) jJuncooy ssusdxg spnHxe o uononpay i
{556) 5 SUOIPDY Z10Z SH0IAIRS pareys woll sabiey)) 1unosoy asuedx3 apnpxe of LODNRSY  of
(51) 7l 10108 2107 0} Bunsnipe sesuadxe aalojdws 155 1107 jO UDHEIORSY Sy
{56) i 7 4o | abed odey Wwewminey NSS Ul PARPNIIU) 21 SiBj5URs 1B S8 g U1 U0 UMOUS WBNSNIP. 84} a508A81 0) b
058t Ly Z Jo | abed ‘Leday Juswemay NSS U PEPNHU 318 UISJSUEI {|B SB ¢ ST U0 Emoys Jualnsnipe sy aslaral o] oF
(5) 7l 10108} 21.0Z ©1 Bunsnipe sasuadxe ssfcdwa NSS 040Z JO LOGEOOIESY T
(g8z'ar) $ €L 'Butadid 0} $50%A6S APIaud AQUBLING j0U 0D JEU) 7107 183 A IBPUSIRD U AUIBdIY ©) PREIOHE /2661 GLO PUB '(ZGHL0L0 'SZCHL 010 ‘9411010 Sosloud rowsr o) |y

SNipy aseg CHRZ OF

(r (2) (q) ()
uaunsnipy sjuennsnipy  joy uopduosag “ON
€0 U

Z10Z '}¢ WIAWIDIQ 30 SV
LHOdIY INFRISNFAY 3EvyE ONY ANIA0DTY 150D WINTINI

SYXIL - 3NI3dId SONWLY
¥ ainpatyas/iadedyiom



